senior notes, the issuance of the METC Mortgage Bonds, the acquisition of all of the indirect ownership interests in METC and the termination
of a management services agreement as described under "The Transactions" occurred on the dates indicated, or to project our consolidated
financial performance for any future period.

   Our summary historical and pro forma financial data presented below should be read together with "Use of Proceeds," "Capitalization,"
"Selected Consolidated Financial Data," "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information," "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," "The Transactions," ITC Holdings and Subsidiaries' audited and unaudited
historical consolidated financial statements and the notes to those statements and MTH and METC's audited and unaudited historical
consolidated financial statements and the notes to those statements, all included elsewhere in this prospectus.

11

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

22

ITC Holdings and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma
Three Months

Ended
March 31,
2006

Three Months Ended
March 31,

Year Ended
December 31,Pro Forma

Year Ended
December 31,

20052006 2005 2005 2004(a)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Statement of operations data:
Operating revenues $ 71,440 $ 39,069 $ 42,460 $ 311,324 $ 205,274 $ 126,449
Operating expenses:

Operation and maintenance 15,259 6,657 6,522 89,728 48,310 24,552
General and administrative 10,790 7,477 5,286 35,943 25,198 24,412
Depreciation and amortization 17,667 8,870 8,018 43,771 33,197 29,480
Taxes other than income taxes 7,291 5,346 4,299 21,451 13,982 20,840
Termination of management
agreements � � � 6,725 6,725 �

Total operating expenses 51,007 28,350 24,125 197,618 127,412 99,284
Operating income 20,433 10,719 18,335 113,706 77,862 27,165

Other expenses (income):
Interest expense 7,240 6,854 28,128 25,585
Allowance for equity funds used in
construction (1,060) (522) (580) (4,106) (2,790) (1,691)
Loss on extinguishment of debt � � � � �
Other income (5,418) (301) (305) (1,913) (1,700) (1,289)
Other expense 161 150 176 615 615 283

Total other expenses 6,567 6,145 24,253 22,888

Income before income taxes 4,152 12,190 53,609 4,277

Income tax provision 1,499 4,320 18,938 1,669

Income before cumulative effect of a
change in accounting principle $ 2,653 7,870 $ 34,671 2,608

Cumulative effect of a change in
accounting principle 29 � � �

Net income $ 2,682 $ 7,870 $ 34,671 $ 2,608

Net income per share data:(b)
Basic net income per share:

Net income per share $ $ 0.08 $ 0.26 $ $ 1.10 $ 0.09
Weighted average shares 32,984,807 30,341,967 31,455,065 30,183,886

Diluted net income per share:
Net income per share $ $ 0.08 $ 0.25 $ $ 1.06 $ 0.08
Weighted average shares 33,982,045 31,140,306 32,729,842 30,899,548

12

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

23

MTH and METC

Three Months Ended March 31, Year Ended December 31,

2006 2005 2005(c) 2004(c)

(in thousands)

Statement of operations data:
Operating revenues $ 32,797 $ 21,497 $ 107,752 $ 101,459

Operating expenses:
Operation and maintenance 9,320 9,077 43,951 42,462
General and administrative 3,033 2,326 9,945 8,388
Depreciation and amortization 5,352 2,512 10,574 9,996
Taxes other than income taxes 1,933 1,619 7,438 7,066

Total operating expenses 19,638 15,534 71,908 67,912

Operating income 13,159 5,963 35,844 33,547

Other expenses (income):
Interest expense 4,544 3,304 14,480 13,281
Allowance for equity funds used in construction (538) (461) (1,316) (693)
Other income (5,117) (29) (213) (108)
Other expense 11 � � �

Total other expenses (income) (1,100) (2,814) (12,951) (12,480)

Net income $ 14,259 $ 3,149 $ 22,893 $ 21,067

ITC Holdings and Subsidiaries

As of March 31, 2006

Pro Forma Actual

(in thousands)

Balance sheet data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ $ 28,601
Working capital 31,206
Property, plant and equipment�net 975,761 631,110
Total assets 952,179
Total debt:
ITC Holdings 274,133
ITCTransmission 284,804 284,804
METC �

Stockholders' equity 258,083
MTH and METC

As of March 31, 2006

(in thousands)

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

24

MTH and METC

Balance sheet data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,223
Working capital (deficit) (5,721)
Property, plant and equipment�net 344,651
Total assets 530,201
Total debt:
MTH 90,000
METC 184,800

Partners' capital 199,140
13

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

25

ITC Holdings and Subsidiaries

Three Months
Ended March 31,Pro Forma Three

Months Ended
March 31,
2006

Year Ended December 31,
Pro Forma Year

Ended December 31,
20052006 2005 2005 2004

(in thousands)

Other data:
Adjusted EBITDA(d) $ $ 19,769 $ 26,482 $ $ 112,144 $ 57,651

[…]

revised as additional information becomes available. The notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements provide
a more detailed discussion of how such adjustments were derived and presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

   Such unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been compiled from historical financial statements and other
information, but do not purport to represent what our consolidated financial position or our consolidated results of operations would have been
had the acquisition and the debt refinancing occurred on the dates indicated, or to project our consolidated financial performance for any future
period.

42

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

60

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of March 31, 2006

ITC
Holdings
and

Subsidiaries
(Historical)

MTH
and

METC
(Historical)

Acquisition-
related pro
forma

adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated
for acquisition

Debt
refinancing
pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated for
acquisition and
debt refinancing

(in thousands)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 28,601 $ 6,223 $ (1) $ (1) $
Restricted cash � 4,353 $ 4,353 4,353
Accounts receivable 18,145 11,365 (484)(2) 29,026 29,026
Inventory 23,425 5,763 29,188 29,188
Deferred income taxes 6,717 � 6,717 6,717
Other 2,704 3,139 5,843 5,843

Total current assets 79,592 30,843
Property, plant and
equipment, net 631,110 344,651 975,761 975,761
Other assets:
Goodwill 174,256 82,044 335,612 (3) 591,912 591,912
Intangible asset � � 71,193 (3) 71,193 71,193
Regulatory
assets-acquisition
adjustment 51,259 � 51,259 51,259
Other regulatory assets 5,637 66,592 72,229 (4)

Deferred financing fees,
net 7,355 4,445 (5) (5)

Other 2,970 1,626 4,596 4,596

Total other assets 241,477 154,707

Total Assets $ 952,179 $ 530,201 $ $ $ $

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 32,595 $ 10,850 $ (484)(2) $ 42,961 $ 42,961
Accrued payroll 1,566 510 2,076 2,076
Accrued interest 4,774 3,933 8,707 8,707
Accrued taxes 6,005 2,017 8,022 8,022
Current portion of
long-term interest
bearing obligations � 5,832 5,832 5,832
Revolving credit facility � 9,800 9,800 (6)

Other 3,446 3,622 6,000 (3) 13,068 13,068

Total current
liabilities 48,386 36,564 5,516 90,466

Accrued pension liability 6,187 � 6,187 6,187
Accrued postretirement
liability 2,670 � 2,670 2,670

658 � 658 658

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

61

Deferred compensation
liability

ITC
Holdings
and

Subsidiaries
(Historical)

MTH
and

METC
(Historical)

Acquisition-
related pro
forma

adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated
for acquisition

Debt
refinancing
pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated for
acquisition and
debt refinancing

Deferred income taxes 22,731 � 27,189 (7) 49,920 (8)

Regulatory liabilities 46,062 3,509 49,571 49,571
Asset retirement
obligation 4,800 993 5,793 5,793
Deferred payables 3,665 � 3,665 3,665
Long-term debt 558,937 265,000 (6) (6)

Other long-term interest
bearing obligations � 24,282 24,282 24,282
Other � 713 713 713
Stockholders' equity
Common stock 252,508 � (9)

Partners' capital � 199,140 (199,140)(3) � �
Retained earnings 5,747 � 5,747 (8)

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (172) � (172) (172)

Total stockholders'
equity 258,083 199,140

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 952,179 $ 530,201 $ $ $ $

(See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.)

43

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

62

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006

ITC
Holdings
and

Subsidiaries
(Historical)

MTH
and

METC
(Historical)

Acquisition-
related pro
forma

adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated
for acquisition

Debt
refinancing
pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated
for acquisition

and debt
refinancing

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Operating revenues $ 39,069 $ 32,797 $ (426)(2) $ 71,440 $ 71,440

Operating expenses:
Operation and
maintenance 6,657 9,320 (718)(2) 15,259 15,259
General and
administrative 7,477 3,033 280 (2) 10,790 10,790
Depreciation and
amortization 8,870 5,352 3,445 (10) 17,667 17,667
Taxes other than
income taxes 5,346 1,933 12 (2) 7,291 7,291

Total operating
expenses 28,350 19,638 3,019 51,007 51,007

Operating income 10,719 13,159 (3,445) 20,433 20,433

Other expenses
(income):
Interest expense 7,240 4,544 (11) (11)

Allowance for equity
funds used in
construction (522) (538) (1,060) (1,060)
Other income (301) (5,117) (5,418) (5,418)
Other expense 150 11 161 161

Total other
expenses (income) 6,567 (1,100)

Income before income
taxes 4,152 14,259

Income tax provision 1,499 � (12) (12)

Net income $ 2,653 $ 14,259 $ $ $ $

Basic earnings per share $ 0.08 $
Diluted earnings per
share $ 0.08 $
Weighted-average basic
shares 32,984,807 (9)

Weighted-average
diluted shares 33,982,045 (9)

(See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.)

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

63

44

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

64

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2005

ITC
Holdings
and

Subsidiaries
(Historical)

MTH
and

METC
(Historical)

Acquisition-
related pro
forma

adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated
for acquisition

Debt
refinancing
pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated
for acquisition

and debt
refinancing

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Operating revenues $ 205,274 $ 107,752 $ (1,702)(2) $ 311,324 $ 311,324

Operating expenses:
Operation and
maintenance 48,310 43,951 (2,533)(2) 89,728 89,728
General and
administrative 25,198 9,945 800 (2) 35,943 35,943
Depreciation and
amortization 33,197 10,574 43,771 43,771
Taxes other than
income taxes 13,982 7,438 31 (2) 21,451 21,451
Termination of
management
agreements 6,725 � � 6,725 6,725

Total operating
expenses 127,412 71,908 (1,702) 197,618 197,618

Operating income 77,862 35,844 � 113,706 113,706

Other expenses
(income):
Interest expense 28,128 14,480 (11) (11)

Allowance for equity
funds used in
construction (2,790) (1,316) (4,106) (4,106)
Loss on
extinguishment of
debt � � � (8)

Other income (1,700) (213) (1,913) (1,913)
Other expense 615 � 615 615

Total other
expenses (income) 24,253 12,951

Income before income
taxes 53,609 22,893
Income tax provision 18,938 � (12) (12)

Net income $ 34,671 $ 22,893 $ $ $ $

Basic earnings per share $ 1.10 $
Diluted earnings per
share $ 1.06 $
Weighted-average basic
shares 31,455,065 (9)

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form S-1

65

ITC
Holdings
and

Subsidiaries
(Historical)

MTH
and

METC
(Historical)

Acquisition-
related pro
forma

adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated
for acquisition

Debt
refinancing
pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated
for acquisition

and debt